
 

 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit 
www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings for a full copy of 

the agenda. 
 

  
NWLDC PO Box 11051, Coalville, LE67 0FW | 01530 454545 | www.nwleics.gov.uk 

Meeting AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 6 August 2025 
 
Location Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 4 June 2025. 
 

3 - 6 

4.  COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  
 

 

 To note the Committee’s work plan 
 

7 - 8 

5.  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS UPDATE  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Resources 
 

9 - 12 

6.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE REPORT - QUARTER 1  
 

 

 The report of the Head of Finance 
 

13 - 28 

7.  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

 

 The report of the Audit Manager 
 

29 - 84 

8.  ANNUAL AUDIT OPINION  
 

 

 The report of the Audit Manager 
 
 

85 - 98 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


9.  MANAGEMENT RESPONSE TO ANNUAL AUDIT OPINIONS  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Resources 
 

99 - 112 

10.  REVIEW OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE POLICIES  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Resources 
 

113 - 204 

11.  CORPORATE RISK UPDATE  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Resources 
 

205 - 240 

12.  STANDARDS AND ETHICS REPORT - QUARTER 1  
 

 

 The report of the Head of Legal and Support Services and Monitoring Officer 
 

241 - 248 

13.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN REVIEW 
LETTER  
 

 

 The report of the Head of Legal and Support Services and Monitoring Officer 
 

249 - 254 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor R Sutton (Chair) 
Councillor P Moult (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor R Boam 
Councillor D Cooper 
Councillor D Everitt 
Councillor R Johnson 
Councillor G Rogers 
Councillor J G Simmons 
Councillor N Smith 
Hutchinson 
Montgomery 
Councillor A Wilson 



1 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held in the Abbey 
Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on WEDNESDAY, 4 JUNE 2025  
 
Present:  Councillor R Sutton (Chair) 
 
Councillors P Moult, D Everitt, D Cooper, R Johnson, G Rogers, J G Simmons, Hutchinson, 
Montgomery and A Wilson  
 
In Attendance: Councillors    
 
Officers:  Mr A Barton, Ms K Beavis, Mrs A Crouch, Ms K Hiller, Mrs R Wallace, Ms H Panter, 
Ms B Leonard and Ms E Lant 
 
External Audit:   
 

72. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor R Boam and Councillor N Smith. 
 

73. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared.   
 

74. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 23 April 2025.  
 
It was moved by Councillor J Simmons and seconded by Councillor G Rogers and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 April 2025 be confirmed as accurate records of 
proceedings. 
 

75. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 
Consideration was given to the inclusion of any items on the work programme.  
 
The Head of Finance informed the Committee that there will be an addition of two extra 
meetings to approve accounts from 2023/24 and 2024/25.  
 
It was agreed, at the suggestion of a member, that the Head of Finance would work with 
External Auditors to provide a progress plan.  
 
The work plan was noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3

Agenda Item 3.



2 
 

Chairman’s initials 

76. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2024/25 
 
The Head of Finance presented the report and introduced the Audit Director for Azets. 
 
A discussion followed. In response to a member, it was explained to the Committee that 
the plan was to achieve a full, clean, unmodified unqualified opinion by 2027-28 which 
required a lot of work. The Audit Director and Key Audit Partner would provide regular 
updates on progress and areas where assurance has been achieved. It was also likely 
that before 2027-28, disclaimed or modified opinions would still be likely. This timeline 
was chosen because of local government reorganisation which would ensure the Council 
had sufficient assurance before then.  
 
A member expressed keenness for the Committee to assist in improving assurance and 
asked how the Committee could achieve this. The Audit Director for Azets recommended 
that the Committee built a detailed understanding of how management have responded 
and managed these problems. This included identifying root causes, resolutions, 
monitoring, managing time frames effectively and what the processes were, in relation to 
these, involved. It was also suggested that the Committee could work to understand the 
full extent of ongoing Council work, look for gaps to seek assurance on and potentially 
request a root cause analysis in response to a query from a member with regard to the 
implementation and procurement of the financial software.  
 
Value for money was discussed by the Committee. The Audit Director and Key Audit 
Partner explained that they would be receiving financial statements for 2023/24 and 
2024/25 over the summer and intend to report both years on the 30 November with the 
plan to continue to do so on that date annually.  
 
The Committee were also informed that fees for the auditing work were set by the Public 
Sector Audit Appointments and that they were working through discussions with Auditors 
and Councils around the fee plans to address concerns from both sides. The Committee 
would be further updated when there was more information.  

  
The report was noted and Members were thanked for their comments.  
 

77. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2023/24 UPDATE 
 
The report was presented by the Head of Finance. 
 
A discussion followed. It was agreed that the Head of Finance would circulate, once 
available, an update regarding funding from the Ministry of Housing, Communities and 
Local Government to support clearing the backlog and restoring audit assurance. The 
Head of Finance informed the Committee that there had been progression working with 
Embridge by meeting fortnightly to resolve Unit 4 queries; and would provide the 
Committee with a written response.  
 
It was established between the Committee and the Head of Finance that questions from 
the Committee regarding this item would be sent by email to the Head of Finance in 
between meetings with further updates provided at the next meeting. The Head of 
Finance also agreed to provide the Committee a summary of the project plan so the 
Committee could view the progress being made.  
 
It was moved by Councillor G Rodgers, seconded by Councillor J Simmons and 
 
RECOMMENDED THAT:  
 
The Committee recognises and endorses the steps being taken by the Director of 
Resources to resolve the delays to the publication of these accounts.  

4



3 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
Members were thanked for their comments and the update to the Statement of Accounts 
for 2023/24 was noted.  
 
 

78. FOLLOW UP TO OUTSTANDING INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
Updates to outstanding Internal Audit recommendations were provided by the Strategic 
Director of Communities and the Head of Human Resources and Organisation 
Development.  
 
A discussion followed the update from the Strategic Director of Communities. Concerns 
were expressed about a lack of response and the timeliness of implementation for 
asbestos-related improvement, but members were assured by the update and the 
progress made to ensure the Council were managing asbestos effectively on an 
operational level. In addition, the Strategic Director of Communities had put in place a 
more robust process to keep on top of Audit trackers.  
 
It was explained that due to current data being fragmented, officers had decided to 
resurvey all properties and build a new digital, accessible system which will include 
regular resurveys.  
 
Staffing concerns were raised. The Strategic Director of Communities informed the 
Committee that recently the service had now in place a fully recruited housing 
management team and new repairs management; in particular some of the new recruits 
were external candidates that may bring new views on service progression.  
 
It was explained to the Committee that asbestos in homes was in secure locations and 
was safe if undisturbed, and the Council managed asbestos in situ which was the 
recommended approach. Tenants receive asbestos information packs on tenancy 
commencement or swap. If a property was sold, the new owner received the information 
pack, but the Council had no control over changes of ownership beyond that point. 
 
The Strategic Director of Communities was thanked for the update and the chair 
introduced the Head of Human Resources and Organisation Development who provided 
an update.  

 
Concerns were raised about internal audit recommendations going back a long time. It 

was explained by the Audit manager that owners of audit recommendations could choose 

to accept risks and not implement recommendations, but that would be clearly 

communicated to the Audit Committee. 

Members enquired about apprenticeships in the Council. The Head of Human Resources 
and Organisation Development informed the Committee that there were 4 internal and 2-3 
external apprentices, with the plan to implement succession planning for hard-to-fill roles 
and external funding was being explored to employ more. 
 
In response to a member asking what assurances could be given to employees during the 
process of devolution, the Head of Human Resources and Organisation Development 
explained that although assurances couldn’t be given, the Council were updating 
candidate packs, providing FAQs to hiring managers and most roles were unlikely to be 
affected by the local government reorganisation.  
 
The Head of Human Resources and Organisation Development informed the Committee 
that development of a new recruitment dashboard was being undertaken to provide better 
oversight to managers and the Corporate Leadership Team. 

5



4 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
A member sought assurance regarding pensions to which the Head of Human Resources 
and Organisation Development informed the Committee that there were no confirmed 
plans of changes being made to the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS). The 
LGPS was highlighted as being attractive to applicants, with contributions of 27-28%, and 
that changes to this would likely impact recruitment and retention but this was highly 
unlikely.  
 
The Head of Human Resources and Organisation Development was thanked for the 
update and members were thanked for their comments. 
 

79. INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY 
 
The report was presented by the Audit Team Manager.  

 

A discussion followed. Concerns were raised about perceived internal weaknesses; but 

assurance was given that these were potential risks, not current issues and that the 

Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) was supportive of Internal Audit.  

 

Another concern was that there may be a culture of tolerance toward delayed 

recommendation implementation. It was clarified by the Audit Team Manager that there 

may have been a problem in the past, but the strategy contained performance indicators 

that were reliant on CLT and managers, which included the implementation of 

recommendations.  

Recommendation extensions were reviewed and approved by CLT and there were new 

performance targets aimed to improve implementation rates. In addition to that, the 

Committee was informed of new processes in development to help the Committee 

respond to recommendation extensions, with the plan to include that in a training package 

for all members.  

 

It was moved by Councillor P Moult, seconded by Councillor J Simmons and 

 
RECOMMENDED THAT:  
 
The Committee approve the Internal Audit Strategy 2025/26 – 2027/28. 
 

80. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STEWARDSHIP REPORT 2024/25 
 
The report was presented by the Head of Finance. 

 
Following the report, a member commented that the Council’s use of Treasury 
Management Advisors had resulted in a good performance and therefore a good 
approach.  
 
In response to a question, the Head of Finance explained to the Committee that a 
reduction in short-term investments and an increase in cash and cash equivalents was 
due to classification differences in types of investments. 

 
The report was noted, and Members were thanked for their comments.  
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.30 pm 

6



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – WORK PROGRAMME (as at 29/07/25) 
 

Issue Report Author Meeting at which will be reported 

November 2025 

Draft Accounting Policies 2024/25 
To present the Draft Accounting Policies 2024/25 to members for 
approval 

Anna Crouch, Head of Finance 12 November 2025 

Treasury Management Update Report - Quarter 2 Anna Crouch, Head of Finance 12 November 2025 

Internal Audit Progress Report Kerry Beavis, Audit Manager 12 November 2025 

Review of Corporate Governance Policies - Information 
Governance Framework 

Emma Lant 12 November 2025 

Draft Accounting Policies 2025/26 Anna Crouch, Head of Finance 12 November 2025 

Corporate Risk Update Paul Stone, Strategic Director of 
Resources (Section 151 Officer) 

12 November 2025 

Standards and Ethics Report - Quarter 2 Emma Lant 12 November 2025 

Annual Review of the Code of Conduct Complaints 
Arrangements 

Emma Lant 12 November 2025 

February 2026 

Internal Audit Progress Report Kerry Beavis, Audit Manager 4 February 2026 

Treasury Management Update Report - Quarter 3 Anna Crouch, Head of Finance 4 February 2026 

Corporate Risk Update Paul Stone, Strategic Director of 
Resources 
[...]
ciated with restoring assurance.   

 
2.0 PROGRESS UPDATE 

 
2.1 Since the Committee meeting held on 4 June 2025, the Finance Team has continued 

to demonstrate a high level of diligence and commitment in progressing essential 
activities associated with the closure of the accounts. Over the intervening period, the 
team has prioritised and successfully completed a number of key reconciliations, which 
form the foundation of robust financial reporting. In addition to these reconciliations, 
several other fundamental preparatory processes have been undertaken to ensure the 
accuracy and completeness of the financial statements. 

 
2.2 To further strengthen these efforts, Mazars has been appointed to undertake 

reconciliation work in direct support of the Finance Team. Their involvement has been 
instrumental in ensuring that the required tasks remain on schedule and are completed 
to a high standard. In addition to contributing to the timely delivery of the accounts, the 
engagement of Mazars provides an independent layer of support, enhancing both the 
robustness of the reconciliation process and the overall assurance around the financial 
statements. 

 
2.3 The preparatory work carried out has been thorough and methodical, with an 

emphasis on ensuring that all underlying records and supporting documentation are up 
to date and in line with statutory requirements. This meticulous approach has not only 
strengthened the overall control environment but has also contributed to reducing the 
risk of errors or omissions in the accounts. 

 
2.4 As a direct consequence of these collective efforts, the Finance Team is now in a 

position to commence the detailed and technical work required to prepare a 
comprehensive draft version of the Statement of Accounts. This next phase will involve 
the integration of all reconciled figures, the preparation of associated disclosures, and 
the undertaking of further quality assurance checks to ensure that the draft Statement 
[...]
robable disclaimed opinions for both 2023/24 and 
2024/25.  Their report went on to confirm its approach to building back assurance.   

 
2.9 The Director of Resources will provide updates on its Statement of Accounts progress 

at each Audit and Governance Committee meeting.  The Committee’s Workplan will be 
updated accordingly.   

 
2.10 By meeting the statutory backstop date of February 2026, the Council will effectively 

realign itself with the statutory reporting timetable. This achievement will mark a 
notable milestone in the Council’s ongoing commitment to robust financial reporting 
and sound financial management, reinforcing the principles of transparency and good 
governance. 

 
2.11 Both the 2023/24 and 204/25 Statement of Accounts will be presented to the Audit and 

Governance Committee in February 2026 when Azets will have provided an opinion on 
both Statements.   

 
 

11



 

Policies and other considerations, as appropriate 

Council Priorities: 
 

A Well-Run Council 

Policy Considerations: 
 

None.  

Safeguarding: 
 

None. 

Equalities/Diversity: 
 

None. 

Customer Impact: 
 

None. 

Economic and Social Impact:  
 

None. 

Environment, Climate Change and 
Zero Carbon 
 

None. 
 

Consultation/Community/Tenant 
Engagement: 
 

The Council has responded to Government 
consultations in respect of backstop dates and the 
recent consultation in respect of the Government’s 
Local Audit Strategy. 

Risks: 
 

- Loss of public trust and confidence in the 
Council's financial management and governance.  
- Reduced transparency and accountability to the 
Council's stakeholders, including taxpayers, 
service users, creditors, grant providers and 
regulators.  
- Increased scrutiny and intervention from external 
bodies, such as the Department for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities and Local Government, 
the National Audit Office, the Local Government 
Association and the Public Sector Audit 
Appointments.  
- Potential legal challenges or claims from 
aggrieved parties who may rely on the accuracy 
and timeliness of the financial information in the 
Statement of Accounts.  
- Additional costs and resources required to 
resolve the audit issues and complete the audit 
process. 

Officer Contact 
 

Paul Stone 
Director of Resources 
paul.stone@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 

 

12

mailto:paul.stone@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


1  

NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY, 6 AUGUST 2025 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE REPORT - QUARTER 1  
 

Presented by Anna Crouch 
Head of Finance 
 

Background 
Papers 

Audit and Governance Committee –  
 
Treasury Management Strategy 2025/26  
5 February 2025 
Treasury Management Update Report - Quarter 3 
2024/25  
20 November 2024 
Treasury Management Update Report – Quarter 2 

Public Report: 
Yes 
 
 

Financial 
Implications 
 

There are no financial implications as a direct result of this report. 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications 
 
 

There are no legal implications as a direct result of this report. 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and 
Corporate 
Implications 
 

There are no staffing or corporate implications as a direct result of this report. 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To inform the Committee of the Council’s Treasury Management Activity for 
the period April to June 2025. 
 

Recommendations THAT THE COMMITTEE NOTES THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2025-26 
QUARTER 1 ACTIVITY REPORT (APPENDIX 1). 

 
 

1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1. Treasury Management activity is underpinned by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 

Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice (the CIPFA Code), 
which requires local authorities to produce Prudential Indicators and a Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement annually on the likely financing and investment activity. The Treasury 
Manage
[...]
 need to duplicate 
records. 

Bi- annual 
review 
meetings  
 

 

97



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY, 6 
AUGUST 2025 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

MANAGEMENT RESPONSE TO ANNUAL AUDIT OPINION 
2024/25 
 

Presented by Paul Stone  

Director of Resources  

 

Background Papers Management Response to  

Internal Audit Opinion  

2023/24 – Audit &  

Governance Committee 7 

August 2024. 

NORTH WEST 

LEICESTERSHIRE 

DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Public Report: Yes 
 
 

Financial Implications 
 

There are no direct financial implications to be considered.   

  

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications 
 
 

There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

There are no direct staffing or corporate implications arising 
from this report.   
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report This report provides details of the Management Response to 

Internal Audit Opinion 2024/25.    

 

Recommendations THAT THE COMMITTEE NOTES THE MANAGEMENT 
RESPONSE TO THE ANNUAL AUDIT OPINION 2024/25.  

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1  In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) the Chief 

Audit Executive (the Internal Audit Manager at North West Leicestershire District 
Council) is required to produce an annual report. The report covering the financial 
year 2024/25 is set out on a separate item on the Committee’s agenda.   

 
1.2  The Opinion covers the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 

framework of governance, risk management and control. The draft Internal Audit 
Annual Opinion for 2024/25 is ‘Limited Assurance’.   

99

Agenda Item 9.

http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s44789/Update%20on%20Action%20Plan%20in%20Response%20to%20Annual%20Internal%20Audit%20Opinion%20202223%20Audit%20and%20Gov
[...]
are Ombudsman 

Chair, Commission for Local Administration in England 253

https://www.lgo.org.uk/your-councils-performance/north-west-leicestershire-district-council/statistics/
https://www.lgo.org.uk/information-centre/information-for-organisations-we-investigate/councils/guidance-notes/
https://www.lgo.org.uk/information-centre/information-for-organisations-we-investigate/complaint-handling-code/complaint-handling-code
https://www.lgo.org.uk/information-centre/information-for-organisations-we-investigate/free-resources/resources-for-councils-and-other-local-authority-bodies
https://www.lgo.org.uk/information-centre/information-for-organisations-we-investigate/training
mailto:training@lgo.org.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Committee Work Plan
	5. Statement of Accounts Update
	6. Treasury Management Update Report - Quarter 1
	7. Internal Audit Progress Report
	Enc. 1 for Internal Audit Progress Report
	Enc. 2 for Internal Audit Progress Report

	8. Annual Audit Opinion
	Enc. 1 for Annual Audit Opinion

	9. Management response to Annual Audit Opinions
	Appendix One - Action Plan 2023/24
	Appendix Two - Action Plan 2024/25

	10. Review of Corporate Governance Policies
	Enc. 1 for Review of Corporate Governance Policies
	Enc. 2 for Review of Corporate Governance Policies
	Enc. 3 for Review of Corporate Governance Policies
	Enc. 4 for Review of Corporate Governance Policies
	Enc. 5 for Review of Corporate Governance Policies
	Enc. 6 for Review of Corporate Governance Policies

	11. Corporate Risk Update
	Appendix One Corporate Risk Register

	12. Standards and Ethics Report - Quarter 1
	Enc. 1 for Standards and Ethics Report - Quarter 1

	13. Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Review Letter
	Enc. 1 for Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Review Letter




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held in the Abbey 
Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on WEDNESDAY, 6 AUGUST 2025  
 
Present:  Councillor R Sutton (Chair) 
 
Councillors P Moult, D Cooper, D Everitt, R Johnson, G Rogers, J G Simmons, N Smith and 
A Wilson  
 
In Attendance: Councillors    
 
Officers:  Ms K Beavis, Ms K Hiller and Mr P Stone 
 
External Audit:   
 

81. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors R Boam and R Johnson 
 

82. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

83. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 4 June 2025.  
 
It was moved by Councillor P Moult and seconded by Councillor N Smith and  
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 June 2025 be confirmed as accurate records of 
proceedings. 
 

84. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 
Consideration was given to the inclusion of any items on the work programme.  
 
Inclusion of reports from external auditors was requested by a member for the next 
Committee.  
 
The work plan was noted. 
 

85. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS UPDATE 
 
The report was presented by the Strategic Director of Resources. 
 
A discussion followed. It was explained to the Committee that other local authorities in the 
country had generally met audit deadlines, with one other authority in a similar position 
and that external auditors were working over the summer to provide results for years 
2024/25 for those other local authorities,  but a full audit assurance was not expected until 
2027/28. 
  
Members and the Strategic Director of Resources discussed a number of questions and 
concerns with regard to the reconciliation and control work for the 2023/24 accounts . It 
was explained that Mazars’, the previous external auditor, was engaged to assist with this 
and that their role was limited with no broader financial tasks. The decision to use Mazars 
was based on value for money, compared to agency costs. 



2 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
In response to a question from a Member, it was maintained that the financial 
management and governance of the Council was sound.  Prior to Covid, the Council 
always submitted its Statement of Accounts on time.  During Covid, the finance teams 
were allocated other priorities which exacerbated its ability to close the accounts in a 
timely manner.  The Director of Resources explained that the Council performs well 
against the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Financial 
Management Code and confirmed good practices were in place but disruptions such as 
COVID and system transitions had negatively impacted reporting timelines.  Furthermore, 
the Director of Resources referred Members to the report presented by Azets to the 
Committee on 4 June 2025 which sets outs the timetable and approach for rebuilding 
assurance.   
 
Another challenge faced by the Finance Team was explained to be recruitment and 
retention. It had been difficult to recruit to technical roles. The Council used agency staff, 
but retention was challenging due to pay and post-COVID work preferences (e.g. a 
preference for having more agency over schedule). A member emphasised the 
Committee’s responsibility to scrutinise and understand the reconciliation work. It was 
agreed that the Strategic Director of Resources would provide regular updates, in detail, 
to the Committee.  

 
Members were thanked for their comments, and the report was noted. 
 

86. TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE REPORT - QUARTER 1 
 
The report was presented by the Head of Finance. 
 
A discussion followed regarding a proposal made at the last full Council meeting to 
consider becoming a debt-free Council. There were mixed views among Members: some 
supported the use of reserves for service provision and saw value in prudent borrowing. 
However, oncerns about future borrowing, which included current low interest rate vs. 
future uncertainty, restrictions on borrowing to generate income and external risks such as 
central government funding reforms, were raised.  
The Committee were informed that the Council had begun an initial analysis on the 
proposal and that decisions would be transparent. The process would involve external 
Treasury Management Advisors, Corporate Scrutiny Committees, Cabinet and full Council 
before any decisions would be made.  
 
Members were thanked for their comments, and the report was noted.  
 
 

87. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 
The report was presented by the Audit Manager. 
 
Following the presentation, Members discussed tracking and implementations of 
outstanding recommendations. It was explained that a new progress tracker format was 
introduced to improve transparency and monitoring, and updates would be provided 
quarterly. 
 
Housing Compliance 
The Strategic Director of Communities was in attendance to answer questions from the 
Committee on the housing compliance audit. It was explained that limited assurance was 
given due to gaps in documentation as opposed to statutory compliance. A new 
Computer-Aided Facility Management system was being considered in hope that it could 
track compliance to the desired level. Issues with gas safety compliance, due to tenant 
access problems, have improved using legal warrants to gain entry.  



3 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
Corporate Complaints 
In response to a question about ‘unreasonable’ complaints, it was explained by the 
Strategic Director of Resources that assessments were made using Ombudsman codes 
and handled by experienced staff. 

 
 
IT Security Management 
A member enquired about security, specifically phishing emails. It was explained by the 
Strategic Director of Resources that despite strong firewalls, a very small amount of 
phishing emails can still be received. To mitigate this, IT staff regularly undertook regular 
phishing tests and training for staff and Councillors.  
 
Rent Accounting 
It was assured by the Audit Manager that anti-fraud and anti-money laundering 
procedures were in place. The Strategic Director of Communities explained that there was 
estimated to be £500,000 in arrears from former tenants actively being chased by Officers 
and that there were no unusually large debts; most were small and historic. If tenants had 
positive balances, a refund was issued following checks.  
 
Finance Audit Recommendations 
It was explained by the Audit Manager that a new format was implemented to group 
similar recommendations across financial audits. This would align implementation dates 
for clarity and progress updates would be provided quarterly to the Committee.  
 
Concerns were raised about system permissions allowing officers to raise and approve 
their own purchase. The Audit Manager informed the Committee that exception reports 
were used to monitor this. 
 
Extended Recommendations 
In response to a question from a member, the Audit manager informed the Committee that 
the Capital Programme Management recommendations are on track for September 2025. 
 
Members were thanked for their comments, and the report was noted. 
 

88. ANNUAL AUDIT OPINION 
 
The report was presented by the Audit Manager. 
 
A discussion followed with an acknowledgement, from a Member, that there was positive 
work in progress; and it was encouraging to see. The Audit Manager responded that the 
Senior Leadership Team were actively working to improve governance using multiple 
initiatives and that close collaboration between them and managers was essential. It was 
also explained that significant time had been spent on developing strategies, especially 
around key financial systems.  
 
Members were thanked for their comments, and the report was noted. 
 

89. MANAGEMENT RESPONSE TO ANNUAL AUDIT OPINIONS 
 
The report was presented by the Strategic Director of Resources. 
 
In response to enquiries from a Member, the Strategic Director of Resources explained 

that despite the acceleration of Local Government Reorganisation, existing resources 

were being utilised to manage this as there was no additional funding. While it added 

pressure, it wasn’t considered a distraction from core governance and procedural work 

which remained a top priority.  



4 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Members were thanked for their comments, and the report was noted. 
 

90. REVIEW OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE POLICIES 
 
The report was presented by the Strategic Director of Resources. 
 

A Councillor raised concerns about the sensitivity of surveillance and the importance of 

ensuring proper oversight. This was alleviated by the Strategic Director of Resources 

explaining that Officers involved in surveillance or investigatory work received specific 

training relevant to their responsibilities. 

Members were thanked for their comments, and the report was noted. 
 

91. CORPORATE RISK UPDATE 
 
The report was presented by the Strategic Director of Resources. 
 
A discussion followed, with Members expressing the importance of implementing a robust 
financial system. Assurance was given that regular updates on the finance system will be 
provided alongside future reports.  
 
The Committee were also assured that Officers regularly attended training and simulation 
exercises for serious incidents, which included involvement with the Local Resilience 
Forum. 

 
Members acknowledged the importance of maintaining visibility on financial and 
emergency preparedness risks.  
 
Members were thanked for their comments, and the report was noted. 
 

92. STANDARDS AND ETHICS REPORT - QUARTER 1 
 
The report was presented by the Head of Legal and Support Services. 
 
In response to a Member enquiring about the reasons behind an increase in Freedom of 
Information requests it was explained that Officers involved in the requests could not 
request reasons, but there could be an increase due to those making requests using them 
to support an individual case.   
 
The report was noted. 
 

93. LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN REVIEW LETTER 
 
The report was presented by the Head of Legal and Support Services. 
 
The report was noted. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.30 pm 
 

 


